507631724 12/06/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7678620

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/24/2015	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAFE ZONE GLOBAL, INC.	11/30/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASPEN SURGICAL PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	6945 SOUTHBELT DRIVE SE	
City:	CALEDONIA	
State/Country:	ite/Country: MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49316	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8372503
Patent Number:	10299825

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6169499610

Email: ptomail@priceheneveld.com

Correspondent Name: PRICE HENEVELD LLP / BRIAN R. CHESLEK

Address Line 1: 695 KENMOOR AVENUE SE

Address Line 2: PO BOX 2567

GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49501-2567 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASP001 A364
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN R. CHESLEK
SIGNATURE:	/brianrcheslek/
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2022

Total Attachments: 2 source=1IJ0224#page1.tif source=1IJ0224#page2.tif

> REEL: 061993 FRAME: 0311 507631724

PATENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, SAFE ZONE GLOBAL, INC. ("SZG"), a corporation formerly of the State of California, formerly having a place of business at 31127 Via Collins, Suite 804, Westlake Village, CA 91362 (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby grants, assigns, sells, transfers, conveys, sets over, quitclaims, and assigns, nunc pro tunc, effective as of February 24, 2015 (hereinafter "the effective date"), to ASPEN SURGICAL PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 6945 Southbelt Drive SE, Caledonia, Michigan 49316 (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, the entire rights, title and interests in and to the following United States Patents:

U.S. Patent No. 8,372,503; and U.S. Patent No. 10,299,825 (collectively hereinafter "SZG Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, SZG hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. **Assignment**. SZG hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto Aspen, as of the Effective Date, and Aspen accepts, the full and exclusive right, title and interest of SZG in and to each of the SZG Patents, including the right to sue for past infringement, in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof, whether pending or issued.
- 2. **Further Assurances**. SZG further agrees that it shall take such other similar actions as Aspen may reasonably require to effectively assign, convey, and transfer to Aspen the SZG Patents. SZG further agrees to communicate to Aspen or its representatives any facts known to SZG respecting said SZG Patents and to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and execute all documents related to renewal and/or enforcement of the SZG Patents.
- 3. **Successors and Assigns**. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and is binding upon the respective successors and assigns of SZG and Aspen.
- 4. **Governing Law**. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive law of the State of Michigan without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.

PATENT REEL: 061993 FRAME: 0312 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an officer and authorized representative of SZG has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment.

SAFE ZONE GLOBAL, INC.

Ву: _	Brian Mady	Date: 11/30/2022 3:15 PM PST	
	101470220214430		

Name: Brian Mach Title: President / Owner

ASPEN SURGICAL PRODUCTS, INC.

RECORDED: 12/06/2022

By: Mary Hannon	Date: _	11/29/2022 9:06 AM EST
13F4F9965F8A4D7		

Name: Mary Hannon Title: VP Marketing and Communications